(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 461-350-100
Issue 5, March 1979
OVERFLOOR DUCTS AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS

an open area on the underside which bridges
the wiring.
3. ORDERING GUIDE
A. For Metal Overfloor Duct (See Fig. 1, 2, and
Table A)
• Florduct No. 711A
• Florduct No. 733A
• Wiremold No. 1500
• Wiremold No. 2600
• Wiremold No. 2800
Associated Fittings (Order by part number and
nomenclature)
• Florduct-see Fig. 2, 8, 9, and Table C
• Wiremold-see Fig. 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, and
Table B
B. For Vinyl Overfloor Duct (See Fig. 13, Tables D
and E)
• C Floor Duct No. 1 (AT -8693), 401192455
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 461-350-1 00
• C Floor Duct No. 2 (AT-8693), 401192463
• C Floor Duct No. 3 (AT-8693), 401192471
Associated Fittings (See Table E)
• Junction Fitting, C Floor Duct (AT-8693),
401192448
• Riser Fitting, C Floor Duct (AT-8693) 401192430
C. Tools and Apparatus Required
• Wiremold 656 Duct Cover Removal Tool
(Fig. 12). Used to remove covers of No.
1500 and No. 2600 ducts.
• Mineral Cement, Plastikon No. 169. Used
to bond vinyl and rubber duct to any floor
surface.
• Double-faced adhesive cloth tape.
4. COLOR
• Metal overfloor duct and fittings are available
in a neutral gray enamel or natural metallic
finish.
• C floor duct and fittings are available in
black only.
5. INSTALLATION
A. Metal Overfloor Duct
Preparation
(1) Cut duct to desired length using hacksaw
equipped with fine-toothed blade.
(2) File all rough edges smooth to prevent wire
abrasion hnd safety hazard on subsequent
use by craftspeople .•
(3) When using duct at fitting or between two
fittings, cut smaller size covers (No. 711A
Florduct and No. 1500 Wiremold) 3/8-inch shorter
than their bases. Cut larger size covers (No.
733A Florduct and No. 2600 Wiremold) 5/8-inch
shorter than their bases. Covers of the associated
fittings will cover cut ends.
Page 2
(4) Where two lengths of duct are butted
together, covers should be cut to overlap
joint.
(5) When installing metal duct fittings, use
long-nosed pliers to remove twist-out.
Remove smallest twist-out that will fit duct.
• WARNING: When removing twist-outs
from junction box and floor outlets,
hold with suitable pad to prevent